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HACTABHO OCOBJbE CPEAUX LLUKOJIA
SECONDARY SCHOOL TEACHERS

Ha kpajy wkoncke 2008/2009. n noyeTky wkosncke 2009/2010.
roavHe, y cpearuM Wwkonama pagwno je 3 378 HacTaBHWMKA, OAHOCHO
3 598 Ha noyeTKy LUKOJCKE roAnHe. Y OAHOCY Ha MPETXOAHY FOAWHY,
6poj HacTtaBHuka je Behu 3a 5,7% 3a kpaj n 8,7% 3a noueTak
LUKOJICKE roAMHe.

Op 3 598 HactaBHMKa Yy CpefrMM LIKOMaMa Ha Mo4eTKy
wkoncke 2009/2010. roguHe, HajBehu npoueHaT HacTaBHMKa je y
cTapopHoj rpynu 30-34 roamHe n nsHocu 16,9%.

At the end of the school year 2008/09 and the beginning of the
school year 2009/10, in secondary schools there were 3 378 teachers,
that is 3 598 at the beginning of the school year. In comparison with
previous year, the number of teachers is 5.7% larger for the end and
8.7% larger for the beginning of the school year.

Out of 3 598 secondary school teachers at the beginning of the
school year 2009/10, the largest percentage of teachers is in the age
group 30-34, 16.9%.

Tabena 1. HactaBHO 0cobrbe cpeambux LIKOMA Mo onwThHaMa Ha kpajy wkoncke 2008/2009. roamHe
Table 1. Secondary school teachers by municipality at the end of the school year 2008/2009

Ca NyHWM pagHUM BPEMEHOM Ca HenyHuM pagHUM BpEMEHOM
Working full time Working part time
YKynHo Ha HeozapeheHo Ha oppeheHo Ha HeozapeheHo Ha oppeheHo
Total BpUjeMe BpujeMe BpUjeMe BpUjeMe
on permanent on temporary on permanent on temporary
basis basis basis basis
cBera XKeHe cBera XKeHe cBera XKeHe cBera XeHe cBera XKeHe
all females all females all females all females all females
YKYMNHO 3378 1937 2 550 1441 210 119 279 170 339 207 TOTAL
barba Jlyka 742 483 594 394 48 24 29 16 71 49 | Banja Luka
Bepkosuhu 14 4 7 2 1 - 1 1 5 1 | Berkovici
BujerbuHa 244 152 178 107 23 14 19 13 24 18 | Bijeljina
Buneha 33 14 26 11 2 1 - - 5 2 | Bileca
bpatyHaL 31 10 25 8 4 1 - - 2 1 Bratunac
bpona 31 14 23 8 - - 1 1 7 5 |Brod
Buwerpag 40 22 31 17 5 2 - 4 3 | Visegrad
BnaceHuua 40 24 25 15 1 1 4 4 10 4 Viasenica
BykocaBrbe 11 6 6 4 1 - 3 2 1 - Vukosavije
lauko 34 18 18 8 1 1 10 6 5 3 | Gacko
paauika 131 62 111 54 6 2 10 4 4 2 Gradiska
[epseHTa 81 42 67 34 8 3 1 1 5 4 | Derventa
[o60j 201 118 137 80 11 7 32 19 21 12 Doboj
3BOPHUK 122 68 109 59 11 7 2 2 - - | Zvornik
WcTouHa Unuua 52 44 37 32 1 1 11 8 3 3 | Istocna Ilidza
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Tabena 1. HactaBHO 0cobrbe cpeambux LIKOIA No OnwTUHaMa Ha kpajy wkoncke 2008/2009. roamHe - HacTaBak
Table 1. Secondary school teachers by municipality at the end of the school year 2008/2009 - continued

Ca NMyHUM pasHUM BpeMEHOM

Ca HenyHUM pagHWUM BpeMeHOM

Working full time Working part time
yKy”H/O Ha HeoapeheHo Ha ogpeheHo Ha HeoapeheHo Ha oppeheHo
Tota BpUjeMe BpUjeMe BpUjeMe BpUjeMe
on permanent on temporary on permanent on temporary
basis basis basis basis
ceera XeHe cBera XeHe ceera XeHe cBera XeHe ceera XeHe

all females

all females

all females

all females

all females

McTouHo HoBso
CapajeBo

KannHosuk
KHexxeBo
Ko3apcka Ay6uua
KocTtajHuua
KoTop Bapouw
INonape
Jbyburbe
Munuhm
Mogapuya
Mpkoreuh pag
Hesecurbe
Hoswu pag
HoBo lNopaxae
Mane
MNeTtposo
MNpwjenop
Mprasop
Pn6Huk
Poratuua
Pyno
Cokonay,
Cpbau
CpebpeHnuua
Tecnuh
Tpeburbe
YrmeBuk
®oua

XaH lMNunjecak
YajHuue
YenuHay
Lamav,
LLlekosuhn

LLinnoso

39

14
31
43
26
47
26
20
32
47
61
36
84

60
10
273
85
27
34
29
44
34
36
85
110
42
64

27
30
29
19
27

24

22
28
14
21
16
11
16
23
32
24
47

24

157
49
12
19
11
26
21
25
43
66
19
28

14
18
17

26 16
2 1
14 9
32 20
14 8
35 15
14 9
7 3
21 11
40 19
37 18
33 22
61 36
53 22
7 3
220 124
58 33
10 3
29 16
16 4
36 23
29 20
24 16
73 34
86 49
28 12
51 20
17 6
21 12
22 13
18 7
22 4

3 1
2 2
1 -
2 1
10 5
6 4
1 1
2 2
2 1
7 2
3 2
15 11
4 3
2 1
2 1
2 1
1 1
1 1
2 2
8 3
4 3
2 2
2 2
1 1
2 2

3 1
5 1
13 10
2 2
1 1
7 4
5 3
3 1
4 1
4 3
9 4
28 17
19 11
2 1
3 3
5 5
1 -
1 -
5 2
2 2
5 5
1 -
7 3
8 6
6 4
5 2
2 1

7 6
7 7
2 1
8 6
11 5
3 1
2 2
8 5
2 -
2 2
20 11
1 -
12 6
10 5
4 2
13 7
2 -
8 2
5 2
2 -
6 6
9 6
17 10
5 4
2 2
1 -
1 1
1 -
1 1

Istocno Novo
Sarajevo

Kalinovik
KneZevo
Kozarska Dubica
Kostajnica
Kotor Varos
Lopare
Ljubinje
Milici
Modrica
Mrkonjic Grad
Nevesinje
Novi Grad
Novo GoraZde
Pale
Petrovo
Prijedor
Prnjavor
Ribnik
Rogatica
Rudo
Sokolac
Srbac
Srebrenica
Tesli¢
Trebinje
Ugljevik
Foca

Han Pijesak
Cajnice
Celinac
Samac
Sekovidi

Sipovo



CTATUCTNKA OBPA3OBAHA

EDUCATION STATISTICS

Tabena 2. HactaBHO 0cobrbe cpearbux LWKOJIA Mo OMWTMHaMa Ha no4veTky wkoncke 2009/2010. rognHe
Table 2. Secondary school teachers by municipality at the beginning of the school year 2009/2010
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Ca NMyHUM pasHUM BpeMEHOM

Ca HenyHUM pagHWUM BpeMeHOM

Working full time Working part time
yKy”H/O Ha HeoapeheHo Ha ogpeheHo Ha HeoapeheHo Ha oppeheHo
Tota BpUjeMe BpUjeMe BpUjeMe BpUjeMe
on permanent on temporary on permanent on temporary
basis basis basis basis
ceera XeHe cBera XeHe ceera XeHe cBera XeHe ceera XeHe

all females

all females

all females

all females

all females

YKYIMHO

bara Jlyka
Bepkosuhu
BbujerbunHa
Buneha
BpatyHau
bpoa
Buwerpag
Bnacenunua
Bykocasrbe
lauko
paguika
[epseHTa
[o60j
3BOPHUK

NcTouHa Unuya
McTouHo HoBso
CapajeBo

KannHoswk
KHexxeBo
Kozapcka Aybuua
KocTajHuua
KoTop Bapow
Jonape
Jbyburbe
Munuhn
Moppuua
Mpkomuh paa
Hesecnmbe
Hoswu Npaa
HoBo lNopaxae
MNane

MNeTposo
Mpujenop

Mpr-aBop

3598 2

765
6
269
44
31
36
39
39
15
33
125
100
222
127

55
53

12
31
47
29
47
27
23
30
57
63
41
92

63
14
276
97

099

526
3
167
21
10
17
20
24

16
60
50
125
70

47
33

21
27
18
21
17
13
16
33
37
27
54

32

149
56

2529 1459
595 404
2 -
187 123
29 12
24 7
22 9
32 17
26 15
7 5
21 9
97 49
78 40
141 77
108 60
38 35
29 16
1 1

8 5
32 20
14 8
35 15
15 10
6 3
24 13
43 24
36 18
32 21
60 37
48 23
12 6
201 108
63 40

190 109
36 25
21 9

5 3
3 1
1 1
5 1
2 -
2 1
1 1
2 -
3 1
11 6
11 4
2 2
6 5
1 1
1 -
2 1
6 4
1 -
4 3
3 2
6 4
1 1
11 5
11 6
1 1

390 232
46 29
3 3
24 14
4 2
1 1
5 5
1 -
6 4
20 8
32 21
5 4
11 6
2
4 2
20 14
2 2
4 3
7
7 3
6 3
7 4
6 5
16 6
2 2
42 24
30 14

489 299
88 68
1 .
37 21
10 6
12 6
2 2
6 4
5 3
5 2
6 3
19 9
38 21
3 2
4 4
16 10
7 4
2 1
12 5
11 7
3 1
6 3
9 7
3 2
18 12
3 2
15 10
2 2
2 1
22 11
3 1

TOTAL

Banja Luka
Berkovici
Bijeljina
Bileca
Bratunac
Brod
Visegrad
Viasenica
Vukosavije
Gacko
Gradiska
Derventa
Doboj
2Zvornik

Istocna IlidZa
Istocno Novo
Sarajevo

Kalinovik
KneZevo
Kozarska Dubica
Kostajnica
Kotor Varos
Lopare
Ljubinje

Milici

Modrica
Mrkonji¢ Grad
MNevesinje
Novi Grad
Novo GoraZde
Pale

Petrovo
Prijedor

Prnjavor
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Tabena 2. HactaBHO 0cobrbe cpearbux LWKOJIA Mo OMWTMHaMa Ha no4veTky Lwkoncke 2009/2010. roanHe - HacTaBak
Table 2. Secondary school teachers by municipality at the beginning of the school year 2009/2010 - continued

Ca NMyHUM pasHUM BpeMEHOM

Ca HenyHUM pagHWUM BpeMeHOM

Working full time Working part time
yKy”H/O Ha HeoapeheHo Ha ogpeheHo Ha HeoapeheHo Ha oppeheHo
Tota BpUjeMe BpUjeMe BpUjeMe BpUjeMe
on permanent on temporary on permanent on temporary
basis basis basis basis
ceera XeHe cBera XeHe ceera XeHe cBera XeHe ceera XeHe

all females

all females

all females

all females

all females

Pn6Huk
Poratuua
Pyno
Cokonay,
Cpbau
CpebpeHnuua
Tecnuh
Tpebure
YribeBuk
®oua

XaH lMNujecak
YajHuue
YennHay
Lamav,
LLlekosuhun

LLinnoso

CaonwTene npunpemuna: HeHa Yeko

M3paje n wramna Penybnuukn 3aeBof 3a craTucTuKy, Penybnuka
Cpncka, bama Jlyka, Berbka MnaheHosuha 124 - Ten. 4387 51 332
701 - Op Paagmuna Ywukoswh, aupektop - Tupax 10 - W3nasm
roavwrbe - CaonwTere je objaB/beHO M Ha WHTepHEeTy Ha appecu:
www.rzs.rs.ba - E-mail: stat@rzs.rs.ba - Mpunukom kopuwhemwa

26
35
31
46
41
34

105

119
48
65

27
31
31
21
30

12
17
12
28
24
23
54
76
23
25
14
20
21
10

7

nogartaka o6aBe3HO HaBeCTU U3BOP

3 1
26 14
16 4
35 21
32 20
23 16
74 36
77 46
29 12
46 12
20 9
24 15
18 12
17 7
23 4

1 -
3 2
2 2
4 2
5 4
8 4
4 3
2 2
1 1
1 1

10 3
3 2
6 5
2 2
2 -
6 2
3 3

17 14
2 -
5 2
5 3
6 5
8 5
2 1

Prepared by: Nena Ceko

13 8
5 1
9 3
6 3
5 2
5 5

24 13

20 12
9 7

10 8
1 -
5 4
3 2
4 1

provided the source is acknowledged

Ribnik
Rogatica
Rudo
Sokolac
Srbac
Srebrenica
Tesli¢
Trebinje
Ugljevik
Foca

Han Pijesak
Cajnice
Celinac
Samac
Sekovidi

Sipovo
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